January 1, 2011 for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations; and

•  pro forma adjustments related to the November 16, 2012 initial public offering as if the transaction was
completed as of September 30, 2012 for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet and as of January 1, 2011 for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of
operations.

The properties in our portfolio have not been reassessed for property tax purposes as a result of the offering and formation
transactions. However, the properties may be reassessed in the future which may result an increase property taxes. Given the uncertainty of the
amounts involved, we have not included any property tax increase in our pro forma financial statements.

4

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Affiliates
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2012

WHLR and
Affiliates

(Predecessor)
PSF

Entities (1)

Combined Before
Offering and

Other Formation
Transactions

Formation and
Offering

Transactions

Post
Formation/Offering

Consolidated
Entity

ASSETS:

Net investment properties  $12,684,050   $22,809,690 (1)  $ 35,493,740   $ —   $ 35,493,740
Cash and cash equivalents   53,632   74,036 (2)   127,668   13,512,120 (5)   7,352,504

   (2,979,868) (2)

   (1,203,204) (2)

   (1,782,337) (6)

   (321,875) (7)

Tenant and other receivables   622,775   95,851 (1)   718,626   —   718,626
Deferred costs, reserves, intangibles and

other assets   1,250,773   1,849,139 (1)   3,099,912   (1,382,476) (8)   1,717,436

Total Assets  $14,611,230   $24,828,716   $ 39,439,946   $ 5,842,360   $ 45,282,306

LIABILITIES:

Mortgages and other indebtedness  $11,953,896   $13,571,168 (1)  $ 25,525,064   $ (321,875) (7)  $ 25,203,189
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and

other liabilities   1,316,913   223,596 (1)   1,540,509   (1,127,855) (9)   412,654
Above/(below) market lease intangibles   —   3,156,441 (1)   3,156,441   —   3,156,441
Due to (from) related parties   1,068,712   83,793 (1)   1,152,505   (1,062,890) (6)   89,615

Total Liabilities   14,339,521   17,034,998   31,374,519   (2,512,620)   28,861,899

Commitments and contingencies   —   —   —   —   —

EQUITY:

Preferred stock   999,000   —   999,000   (999,000) (10)   —
Members’ equity   2,755,675   7,793,718   10,549,393   (10,549,393) (3)   —
Common stock   —   —   —   33,015 (11)   33,015
Additional paid-in capital   —   —   —   14,223,484 (12)   14,223,484
Accumulated deficit   (3,482,966)   —   (3,482,966)   (719,447) (6)   (4,691,271)

   (488,858) (4)

Noncontrolling interest   —   —  (1)(2)   —   4,813,850 (2)   6,855,179
   2,041,329 (4)

Total Equity   271,709   7,793,718   8,065,427   8,354,980   16,420,407

Total Liabilities and Equity  $14,611,230   $24,828,716   $ 39,439,946   $ 5,842,360   $ 45,282,306

See accompanying notes and management’s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

5

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Affiliates
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

WHLR and
Affiliates

(Predecessor)
PSF

Entities

Combined
Before

Formation/Offering
Transactions

Formation and
Offering

Transactions

Post
Offering

Consolidated
Entities

REVENUE:

Minimum rent  $1,197,798   $1,571,849   $ 2,769,647   $ 465,336 (13)  $ 3,234,983
Percentage of sales rent   1,054   16,612   17,666   —   17,666
Tenant reimbursements   292,656   392,067   684,723   —   684,723
Other income   12,878   89,902   102,780   —   102,780

Total Revenue   1,504,386   2,070,430   3,574,816   465,336   4,040,152

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Property operating   210,109   323,297   533,406   —   533,406
Depreciation and amortization   556,452   393,004   949,456   566,067 (14)   1,515,523
Real estate taxes   80,204   139,736   219,940   —   219,940
Repairs and maintenance   41,995   45,186   87,181   —   87,181
Advertising and promotion   3,381   3,644   7,025   —   7,025
Provision for credit losses   —   45,805   45,805   —   45,805
Corporate general & administrative   757,073   194,361   951,434   —   951,434 (16)
Other   27,200   45,741   72,941   —   72,941

Total Operating Expenses   1,676,414   1,190,774   2,867,188   566,067   3,433,255

Operating Income   (172,028)   879,656   707,628   (100,731)   606,897

Interest expense   (593,496)   (641,076)   (1,234,572)   41,191 (15)(17)   (1,193,381)

Net Income (Loss)  $ (765,524)  $ 238,580   $ (526,944)  $ (59,540)   (586,484)

Net loss allocated to noncontrolling interests   (201,963)
Net loss allocated to common stockholders   $ (384,521)
Pro forma loss per share:

Basic   $ (0.12)
Diluted   $ (0.12)

Pro forma weighted-average number of shares:

Basic   3,301,502
Diluted   3,301,502

See accompanying notes and management’s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

6

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Affiliates
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2011

WHLR and
Affiliates

(Predecessor)
PSF

Entities

Combined
Before

Formation/Offering
Transactions

Formation and
Offering

Transactions

Post
Offering

Consolidated
Entities

REVENUE:

Minimum rent  $1,458,083   $2,015,843   $ 3,473,926   $ 673,342 (13)  $ 4,147,268
Percentage of sales rent   6,525   17,230   23,755   —   23,755
Tenant reimbursements   329,452   479,704   809,156   —   809,156
Other income   131,217   19,668   150,885   —   150,885

Total Revenue   1,925,277   2,532,445   4,457,722   673,342   5,131,064

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Property operating   352,508   493,077   845,585   —   845,585
Depreciation and amortization   744,931   564,657   1,309,588   714,104 (14)   2,023,692
Real estate taxes   104,555   188,666   293,221   —   293,221
Repairs and maintenance   63,253   164,009   227,262   —   227,262
Advertising and promotion   27,580   18,804   46,384   —   46,384
Provision for credit losses   20,000   17,195   37,195   —   37,195
Corporate general & administrative   321,178   —   321,178   —   321,178 (16)
Other   39,902   73,967   113,869   —   113,869

Total Operating Expenses   1,673,907   1,520,375   3,194,282   714,104   3,908,386

Operating Income   251,370   1,012,070   1,263,440   (40,762)   1,222,678

Interest expense   (805,969)   (866,376)   (1,672,345)   82,383 (15)(17)   (1,589,962)

Net Income (Loss)  $ (554,599)  $ 145,694   $ (408,905)  $ 41,621   (367,284)

Net loss allocated to noncontrolling interests   (126,479)
Net loss allocated to common stockholders   $ (240,805)
Pro forma loss per share:

Basic   $ (0.07)
Diluted   $ (0.07)

Pro forma weighted-average number of shares:

Basic   3,301,502
Diluted   3,301,502

See accompanying notes and management’s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

7

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes and Management’s Assumptions to Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements